Placing of approximately HK$22,770,000 will be applied towards the general working
capital of the Group, among which as to approximately HK$7,770,000 will be applied
towards the administrative expenses and as to approximately HK$15,000,000 will be applied
towards the development of the Group’s financing businesses. It is expected that the
proceeds from the Placing will be utilised by 31 March 2022.

In the Placing Announcement, the AGM refers to the annual general meeting held on 3
September 2019. The Conversion Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the General
Mandate granted to the Directors at the AGM.

* For identification purposes only

– 1 –

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of the Placing
Announcement; and (ii) immediately after the conversion of the Convertible Bonds in full
(assuming that there are no other changes to the issued share capital of the Company other
than the conversion of the Convertible Bonds):

Shareholders

As at the date of the

Placing Announcement

Immediately after

conversion of the

Convertible Bonds in full

No. of Shares

Approximate

% No. of Shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Cheung Chi Shing (‘‘Mr. Cheung’’) and
Ms. Yeung Han Yi Yvonne (‘‘Ms. Yeung’’)
(Note 1) 1,303,448,437 20.40 1,303,448,437 17.53

Mr. Cheung Hoo Yin (Note 2) 323,469,850 5.06 323,469,850 4.35

Public Shareholders
The Placees (Note 3) — — 1,045,454,545 14.06
Other Shareholders 4,763,206,520 74.54 4,763,206,520 64.06

Total 6,390,124,807 100.00 7,435,579,352 100.00

Note:

(1) Mr. Cheung is the spouse of Ms. Yeung. Mr. Cheung and Ms. Yeung, directly and indirectly interested

(through K.Y. Limited (‘‘KY’’)) in 1,303,448,437 ordinary shares of the Company. KY is a wholly owned

subsidiary of Kenvonia Holdings Limited, which was in turn held equally by Mr. Cheung and Ms. Yeung.

(2) Mr. Cheung Hoo Yin is the son of Mr. Cheung and Ms. Yeung.

(3) It is expected that none of the Placees will become a substantial shareholder of the Company.

PROPOSED SHARE CONSOLIDATION

In respect of the Proposed Share Consolidation, it comes to the attention of the Company